
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS 

CENTRAL DIVISION 

THE CHRISTIAN MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE, et 
al., 

Plaintiffs, 
Civil Case No. 4:19-cv-402-JM 

v. 

SARAH HUCKABEE SANDERS, et al., 

Defendants. 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER AND JUDGMENT 

 
 Comes now Plaintiffs Christian Ministerial Alliance, Marion Humphrey, Kymara Hill 

Seals, and Arkansas Community Institute, by and through their attorneys, and for their Motion for 

Reconsideration, states:  

1. Plaintiffs challenge Arkansas’s use of at-large voting for the Arkansas Supreme 

Court and the current district configuration for the Arkansas Court of Appeals because these 

methods dilute Black voting strength in violation of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 

(“Section 2”), 52 U.S.C. § 10301. 

2. The Court held a bench trial on these claims from April 25 to 28, 2022, and May 2, 

2022.  

3. On July 25, 2023, the Court issued its Order, ECF No. 193, and entered Judgment 

for Defendants, ECF No. 194. 

4. Plaintiffs hereby respectfully move the Court to reconsider, pursuant to Federal 

Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 59(e), or in the alternative, Rule 60(b). 

5. Plaintiffs submit a brief in support contemporaneously herewith. 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Christian Ministerial Alliance, Marion Humphrey, Kymara Hill 

Seals, and Arkansas Community Institute, respectfully request that the Court reconsider its Order 

and Judgment entered July 25, 2023, and enter Judgment for Plaintiffs. 

 

Dated: August 22, 2023 

Respectfully submitted, 

  

Arielle Humphries 
Victoria Wenger 
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
   EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Phone: (212) 965-2200 
Fax: (212) 226-7592 
vwenger@naacpldf.org 
ahumphries@naacpldf.org 
 
Demian A. Ordway  
Neil R. Lieberman  
Eileen M. DeLucia  
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Ave.  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (646) 837-5151  
Fax: (646) 837-5150  
dordway@hsgllp.com  
nlieberman@hsgllp.com  
edelucia@hsgllp.com 
 
*Mailing address only. 
Working remotely from, and 
admitted to practice in, 
Georgia. 
 

Michael Skocpol 
R. Gary Spencer* 
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & 
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 
700 14th Street, NW, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: (202) 682-1300 
mskocpol@naacpldf.org 
gspencer@naacpldf.org 
 
Arkie Byrd 
MAYS, BYRD & ASSOCIATES, PA. 
212 Center Street, Suite 700 
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Phone: (501) 372-6303 
Fax: (501) 399-9280 
abyrd@maysbyrdlaw.com 
 
Rachel Mossman 
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP 
2828 North Harwood Street, 18th Floor 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Phone: (214) 271-5777 
Fax: (214) 271-5778 
rachel.mossman@shearman.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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